

**THIRD SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR  
GAZETTE**

**No. 4,048 of 23rd December, 2013**

---

---

**B. 29/13**

**BILL**

**FOR**

**AN ACT** to amend miscellaneous Acts which include a reference or references to the Minister with responsibility for Trade and Industry.

**ENACTED** by the Legislature of Gibraltar.

**Title.**

1. This Act may be cited as the Trade and Industry (Miscellaneous Amendments) Act 2013.

**Amendment of the Intellectual Property (Copyright and Related Rights) Act 2005.**

2. In section 187 of the Intellectual Property (Copyright and Related Rights) Act 2005 in the definition of “Minister” for “the Minister with responsibility for Trade and Industry” substitute “the Minister with responsibility for commercial affairs”.

**Amendment of the Motor Fuel (Composition and Content) Act 2001.**

3. In section 2(1) of the Motor Fuel (Composition and Content) Act 2001 in the definition of “Minister” for “the Minister with responsibility for Trade and Industry” substitute “the Minister with responsibility for the environment”.

**Amendment of the European Public Limited-Liability Company Act 2005.**

4.(1) The European Public Limited-Liability Company Act 2005 is amended in accordance with this section.

(2) In section 3(2) for “Minister with responsibility for Trade and Industry” substitute “Minister with responsibility for financial services”.

(3) In Schedule 1, in paragraph 1 for Minister with responsibility for Trade and Industry” substitute “Minister with responsibility for financial services”.

**Amendment of the Petroleum Act.**

5. In section 2 of the Petroleum Act in the definition of “Minister” for “the minister charged with responsibility for trade and industry” substitute “the Minister with responsibility for the environment”.

**Amendment of the Businesses Trades and Professions (Registration) Act.**

6. In section 7 of the Businesses Trades and Professions (Registration) Act for “The Minister for Trade and Industry” substitute “The Minister with responsibility for employment”.

**Amendment of the Export Control Act 2005.**

7.(1) The Export Control Act 2005 is amended in accordance with this section.

(2) In section 1(2) for “The Minister with responsibility for trade and industry” substitute “The Minister with responsibility for finance”.

(3) In section 2(1) in the definition of “Minister” for “the Minister responsible for trade and industry” substitute “the Minister with responsibility for finance”.

**Amendment of the Deep Sea Mining (Licensing) Act.**

8. In section 2 of the Deep Sea Mining (Licensing) Act in the definition of “Minister” for “the Minister charged with responsibility for trade and industry” substitute “the Minister with responsibility for the environment”.

**Amendment of the Disclosure of Interests in Shares Act.**

9.(1) The Disclosure of Interests in Shares Act is amended in accordance with this section.

(2) In section 14(10) for “the Minister with responsibility for trade and industry” substitute “the Minister with responsibility for financial services”.

(3) In section 28 for “The Minister with responsibility for trade and industry” substitute “The Minister with responsibility for financial services”.

---

**EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM**

This Bill amends references in miscellaneous Acts to the Minister with responsibility for Trade and Industry.

*Trade and Industry (Miscellaneous Amendments) Act 2013*  
[B.29/13]

---

---

**Printed by the Gibraltar Chronicle Printing Limited  
Unit 3, New Harbours  
Government Printers for Gibraltar,  
Copies may be purchased at 6, Convent Place, Price £0.40.**